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Appius Claudius Caecus’ speech against concluding a peace with
Pyrrhus occurred septimo decimo anno, which seems to mean in the
seventeenth year (i.c. 279) after his consulship.* Although several later
scholars accepted Niese’s reconstruction, some preferred to follow the
other ancient historians.’ They argued that Justin was by no means a
careful historian and had a strongly pro-Roman tendency. They re-
fused to accept as supporting evidence the undated fragment of
Diodorus Siculus and a date given by Cicero (who was not an historian)
‘which could be read ‘“‘sixteenth” as easily as ‘‘seventeenth.”’®
However, in 1953 Professor Otto Skutsch suggested that there was
further support for Niese’s theory in a fragment of the poet Ennius:?

Nec mi aurum posco nec mi pretium dederitis :
non cauponantes bellum sed belligerantes

ferro, non auro, uitam cernamus utrique.

uosne uelit an me regnare cra quidue ferat Fors
uirtute experiamur, et hoc simul accipe dictum:
quorum uirtuti belli fortuna pepercit

corundem libertati me parcere certum est.
dono, ducite, doque uolentibus cum magnis dis.

Professor Skutsch held that Ennius, by far the earliest surviving auth-
ority, writing only about a century later than the events, would not have
used such words as belligerantes and uirtute experiamur in strong con-
trast to cauponantes bellum if Pyrrhus had been ready to negotiate for
peace. If, therefore, these lines of Ennius belong after Heracleia, Pro-
fessor Skutsch argued, they support Niese’s view that there were no
peace negotiations in 280, since Pyrrhus’ victory at Heracleia gave him
confidence that he could win by arms; he was ready to negotiate only
after his “Pyrrhic victory” and heavy losses at Ausculum in the fol-
lowing year, when his ambitions may already have been turning toward
Sicily.

This latest proposal suggests a careful re-examination of all the
sources, especially of the incidental references in authors other than
those who give a continuous narrative of the war, and a re-evaluation
of their evidence for chronology and of their interpretations of events.
Before attempting to discuss the events of the campaign and to evaluate
the possible significance of the fragment of Ennius, it is necessary to
examine the types of sources available to us, their chronology, their
sources of information, and their bias.

Continuous accounts of Pyrrhus’ expedition are given by Plutarch,
Justin, Appian, and by the authors who drew on Livy Book XIII,
namely, Dio Cassius and his epitomizer Zonaras, Eutropius, Florus,
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Orosius, the author of de Viris Illustribus, and the Periocha of Livy.®
There are also fragments of the continuous accounts of Dionysius of
Halicarnassus, of Diodorus Siculus, and, of course, of Ennius. Occa-
sional mention is made of one or another of the events of the war by
various authors, notably Cicero, Polybius, Valerius Maximus, Pau-
sanias, and Frontinus.1® But even the earliest author, Ennius, wrote at
least one hundred years after the events, and the longer accounts date
from the Empire. No version is detailed; the epitomes are by nature
very abbreviated, and even Plutarch is more concerned with Pyrrhus
the man than with the history of his campaigns. It should also be noted
that Livy, Trogus Pompeius, and Dionysius of Halicarnassus were
rhetorical historians, not research scholars in the modern sense of the
word. Their purpose was as much to moralize and to sustain the
readers’ interest as it was to give an accurate chronological account of
events.!! Therefore even apart from their pro-Roman bias, the avail-
able historical sources by nature are unreliable. Indeed, it seems upon
examination that each version is essentially a collection of logoi or
anecdotes, strung together in whatever arrangement seemed logical to
each author, and what seemed logical to each depended on his particular
bias. The principal logoi about negotiations between Rome and Pyrrhus
during the war are:
Logos Abbreviation

March on Rome; Pyrrhus gets within a short MARCH

distance.

Cineas’ first mission to Rome, about peace terms.  CINEAS 1

He brings presents and bribes; Appius Claudius ~ APP. CLAUD

persuades the Romans to reject terms and gifts.

Pyrrhus returns the prisoners without ransom.  PRIS. I

Pyrrhus has special dealings with Fabricius; FAB-PYR

offers him presents, which Fabricius refuses;

and discusses peace.

Mago, the Carthaginian, comes to Rome in CARTHAGE

connection with a treaty between Rome and

Carthage.

Pyrrhus’ doctor offers to kill Pyrrhus; the DOCTOR

Romans send him back.

Pyrrhus returns the prisoners a second time PRIS. II

without ransom.

Cincas goes to Rome a second time about peace. ~ CINEAS II

“The various authors’ arrangements of these logos are shown on Chart I.
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‘We may assume that behind these anecdotes lay at least a framework
of incident. The arrangement of the Jogos in the various accounts is
‘more suspect, since it depends largely on each author’s particular inter-
pretation of events. Beside historical works, our authorities may have
had at their disposal contemporary records, such as treatics, speeches,
pontifical annals, laws, and personal records, like Pyrrhus’ own memoirs
and the account of his contemporary Proxenus.!? Scholars are not in
agreement as to how many written records at Rome antedated the third
century B.C., but the modern trend is to believe that some did exist,
even though it is generally doubted that Cicero had an actual copy of
the speech of Appius Claudius to which he refers in de Senectute. We
may accept, however, the statements of Dionysius, Plutarch, and Pau-
sanias that they had seen Pyrrhus’ memoirs, since Pyrrhus, as a Hel-
lenistic prince, could well have written such an account.1®

Our surviving authorities relied on primary sources only incidentally ;
the bulk of their information, and in some cases their references to
primary sources, came from the works of other historians. It was
possible for them to consult accounts of Pyrrhus’ expedition in his-
tories of the Greek world, like those of Hieronymus and Timaeus, who
were concerned with history primarily from a non-Roman point of
view, and also in the annals of Roman history, in both Greek and Latin,
by Fabius Pictor, Claudius Quadrugarius, Valerius Antias, and Ennius.1¢

But we cannot determine with any certainty exactly what sources
each author consulted and to what extent he relied on them. It has been
suggested that the reason Pyrrhus was treated more kindly by Roman
historians than were other enemy generals was the favorable portrait
of him in Book VI of the Annals by Ennius, a Messapian, whose
ancestors had been allied with Tarentum. But the bias in most of our
surviving authorities is more pro-Roman than pro-Pyrrhus; Pyrrhus,
indeed, acts nobly by returning the prisoners, but Fabricius and the
Romans are far more noble; they refuse gifts and bribes and send back
the doctor who wanted to betray Pyrrhus. Perhaps the favorable picture
of Pyrrhus in Ennius called forth a counterpart, an antipalos, in another,
more narrowly patriotic version. In any case, our authorities surely
drew on more than one tradition.

Morever, it seems unlikely that any of these early Roman annalists
would have referred to Pyrrhus’ memoirs or to Proxenus or to Hierony-
mus’ works. These were, however, consulted by the Greeks Dionysius,
Plutarch, Polybius, and Pausanias. The accounts of the Greek historians
were probably more extensive than those of the Romans; they were at
least free from pro-Roman bias, for which reason they may have been
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more accurate, especially if the Roman historians covered up aspects of
the war unfavorable to Rome. For instance, the Romans secem to have
obscured the failure of the third Decius Mus’ deuotio, and Polybius
notes that none of the Roman annalists mentioned the treaty that Rome
made with Carthage at some point during the war.1®

Therefore, special attention should be paid to those authorities who
include material unfavorable to Rome and who thus may have consulted
Greek sources. Polybius, since he specifically discounts the Roman
annalists, can be considered as having relied on Greek sources, and, to
some extent, on official records. Justin includes in his account two events
particularly unfavorable to Rome which are omitted in other versions,
namely Rome’s negotiations with Carthage and Rome’s initiation of
peace negotiations after Heracleia. Moreover, he does not mention the
‘Tarentine provocation of the war with Rome or Pyrrhus’ insolent
letter to the Roman consuls, two incidents unfavorable to Pyrrhus
which are included in the other continuous accounts.!” But Justin also
includes much that is pro-Roman; he alludes to Pyrrhus’ remark after
Heracleia: ‘one more victory like this and I shall lose my whole army,”
and he gives an account of the Cineas I mission very favorable to Rome,
citing with it another example of Roman uirtus.!® Plutarch and Diony-
sius state that they consulted Greek sources, and Appian represents the
Romans as almost accepting a harsher set of peace terms than those
given in the most pro-Roman versions. Yet these three sources include
most of the pro-Roman anecdotes with interpretations similar to those
in the most patriotic accounts. Livy seems to have relied principally on
Roman sources, as do Cicero, Frontinus, and Valerius Maximus.!®
Thus virtually every source draws either on both traditions or on only
the Roman tradition; what the Greek tradition was must remain a
matter of conjecture.

With such an historiographical background, the task of reconstruc-
tion is by no means simple or straightforward. Lévéque rightly says:
““nous nous sommes fondé sur les ruines d’une tradition essentiellement
romaine” and no sure reconstruction is possible.2® One of the main
benefits to be derived from another discussion of the problem will be
to show that we will never know exactly what happened, and that even
Ennius does not provide a positive answer. The following discussion
of the negotiations between Pyrrhus and Rome in the years 280 and 279
B.c. is intended more as an attempt to show how and why historical
tradition is so confused, than to propose a hypothetical reconstruction.

From what little specific information our sources provide it is only
possible to outline the route taken by Pyrrhus in his campaign. Even
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according to Roman sources, Pyrrhus won the battle of Heracleia in
280 B.C., though he probably suffered heavy losses.?! The ambiguous
nature of its outcome caused some ancient historians to confuse it with
the definitely indecisive battle of Ausculum in 279; hence the attribu-
tion in some accounts of events at Ausculum to Heracleia, and vice
versa.?? Heracleia was evidently considered a victory for Pyrrhus by the
city-states of southern Italy, many of whom then came over to his side.?*
As the Romans retreated before him, Pyrrhus began to march north,
possibly through Campania, with his own troops and those of his allies.
By the end of the summer he was very close to Rome, probably at least
at Praeneste, though the exact point at which he stopped is disputed.2t
‘The Romans considered the situation serious enough to recall their
other consul from Etruria, and, according to the Livian tradition, to
arm the proletariat, a measure taken only in times of the most extreme
danger.25 In the face of this increased fortification, in addition to the
shortness of supplies and the approach of winter, Pyrrhus retreated to
Campania, where he probably set up winter quarters.® In the following
spring he marched to Apulia, where the battle of Ausculum, the true
“Pyrrhic victory,” was fought. Thereupon he withdrew to Tarentum,
and sailed to Sicily in the spring of 278.

‘The negotiations between Pyrrhus and the Romans after the battle
of Heracleia are described in more detail than is the route of his march,
but the chronology and interpretation in the different versions are even
more contradictory. From a military point of view, it scems most logical
that the return of prisoners occurred shortly after Heracleia, since ex-
change of prisoners in ancient warfare took place soon after a battle,
and Pyrrhus, as an invader, would have had particular difficulty in
taking the prisoners along with him or in providing for them at Taren-
tum over a long period of time.2” Most sources, however, place the
negotiations about prisoners some time after the battle of Heracleia,
cither during Pyrrhus’ march north (Dionysius), or during the winter
(Dio-Zonaras, Eutropius, Plutarch, Appian).?* However, Justin places
the return of prisoners immediately after Heracleia. Tt is significant
that Justin treats the return of prisoners and Fabricius’ negotiations
with Pyrrhus about peace as separate logoi, whereas in all the other
accounts they are combined.?® The fragment of Ennius also indicates
that the prisoner and the peace negotiations took place on separate
occasions, since Pyrrhus would not say nec cauponantes bello or ferro,
non auro uitam cernamus utrigue while offering Fabricius bribes, or
uirtute experiamur while attempting to make peace, though it is con-
ceivable that he could have negotiated for peace with the Romans at a
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later time, under different circumstances.? Thus in Ennius, Pyrrhus
apparently made his speech on frecing the prisoners without ransom
after the battle of Heracleia, but talked of peace with Fabricius in the
winter, when his position was weaker. Since Fabricius, as official
Roman legatus, probably represented Rome in both of the negotiations,
the two missions could easily have become combined in later Roman
tradition.®®

It is interesting that the versions in which the two logoi are com-
bined have a pronounced pro-Roman bias. In Plutarch, Appian, and
Zonaras, Pyrrhus is frightened and eager for peace. Zonaras has Cineas
persuade Pyrrhus to send back the prisoners without ransom in order
to make his mission to Rome easier. In Plutarch and Appian, Cineas
has already been to Rome and the prisoners are returned just for the
Saturnalia, to remain longer only if peace terms are agreed upon. It
would appear as though in Plutarch’s and Appian’s common source the
whole chronology of the negotiations represented the extreme of pro-
Roman bias, since following the Cineas I mission, Pyrrhus’ generous
gesture can only have seemed a calculated move. Dating the return of
the prisoners in December in time for the Saturnalia made it possible
to place Pyrrhus in still a worse light, without changing the logos
altogether.32 In Dionysius, Pyrrhus first says that he will only return
the prisoners if peace is granted, but presently he is so impressed by
Fabricius’ refusal to accept bribes that he returns the prisoners gratis.3
“This last unlikely story appears in Eutropius, and may be considered
slightly less pro-Roman, since it does not directly connect the return
of the prisoners with Pyrrhus’ desires for peace. It would appear, then,
as if pro-Roman tradition were responsible for the combination of the
logos about the prisoners with the logos about Fabricius and Pyrrhus.
The late date given to the return of the prisoners in the pro-Roman
accounts may thus be disregarded, and it may then be assumed that
the exchange of prisoners, in accordance with the usual practice in
ancient warfare, took place shortly after the battle of Heracleia.?¢

If the preceding hypothesis is acceptable, Fabricius and Pyrrhus
negotiated about peace in the winter, and Cineas’ first mission to
Rome followed their negotiation. However, preceding the account of
these events in Justin, Mago the Carthaginian comes to Rome with one
hundred twenty ships and an offer to help the Romans. His aid is not
accepted, and shortly afterward he goes to Pyrrhus, “ with the cunning
of a Carthaginian.” The reasons given in Justin for the Carthaginians’
sending help to Rome seem logical. If Pyrrhus gained a strong foothold
in Ttaly, his power would constitute a grave threat to Carthage’s position




[image: image9.png]156 Mary R. Lefkowitz

in Sicily. For the same reasons, Mago went to Pyrrhus, speculaturus
consilia eius de Sicilia quo eum arcessiri fama erat.3 Rumors that Pyrrhus
was planning to come to Sicily could well have been circulating as early
as winter 280/79, though he did not actually get there until more than
a year later. Valerius Maximus also says that the Carthaginians sent one
hundred thirty ships to Rome at some point during the war, and that
these were met at Ostia by the Romans and sent back with the remark
populum Romanum bella suscipere solere.3% ‘This is almost certainly a
version of the same story. The haughty refusal of aid by the Romans in
Valerius Maximus and Justin’s comment on Mago’s cunning nature
probably represent the pronounced hostility of Roman tradition to
Carthage. Though the Carthaginian offer of aid was at first refused,
the Romans were not above accepting Carthaginian assistance later in
the war. Polybius tells us of an alliance made between Rome and Car-
thage during the war, containing the following provisions :37

If they make a written alliance with Pyrrhus, let them make it, each or
both, with such provision that they may be allowed to assist cach other
in the territory of the party who is the victim of the aggression. If either
side has need of aid, let the Carthaginians provide the boats both for the
expedition and the attack, but let cach side furnish provisions for its own
men. The Carthaginians may come to the aid of the Romans on the sea
also, if necessary, but let no one force the crews to debark against their
will.

A treaty between Rome and Carthage is mentioned in the Periocha
as having been made directly after Ausculum.3® Evidence that the
alliance was effective may be found in Diodorus Siculus, who says that
the Carthaginians, “‘after making an alliance with the Romans,” be-
sieged Rhegium for some time, and then crossed the strait to Sicily,
where they awaited Pyrrhus’ arrival. Hence the treaty should be dated
in the spring or summer of 279 B.c.3 Rhegium was then ruled by
Decius, a Campanian who had been sent by the Romans in 282 or 281
to defend the town against Pyrrhus, but who had seized it for himself.?
Since Pyrrhus controlled the southern part of Italy, the Romans were
unable to beseige Rhegium themselves until after Pyrrhus’ departure
from Italy.#? The Carthaginians, in accordance with the terms of the
treaty, had come to assist **in the territory of the party who is the victim
of the aggression,” providing their own boats and men. Polybius says
that this treaty was mentioned by none of the Roman annalists; that
Rome made a treaty and actually accepted aid from her archenemy
Carthage must have been considered at Rome the blackest mark in a
generally disgraceful war. The Carthaginian expedition under Mago,
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which Justin and Valerius Maximus date before Fabricius’ mission
about peace, suggests that there were dealings between Rome and Car-
thage as carly as winter 280/279. A logical reconstruction of the events
might perhaps be that the Carthaginians, upon hearing of Rome’s
defeat at Heracleia and of Pyrrhus’ advance into Campania in the winter
of 280/279, sent an embassy to Rome ostensibly to propose an alliance,
but actually to estimate her position and decide whether they should
join Rome or Pyrrhus. The Romans, who were thinking of making
peace with Pyrrhus themselves, did not immediately respond to this
offer. Mago then visited Pyrrhus on the same pretext and for the same
purpose, but again no treaty resulted. Only in the spring or summer of
279, after the Romans had found Pyrrhus’ peace terms unacceptable,
were they willing to make an alliance with the Carthaginians.? What
influence the Carthaginian offer then had on the Romans’ refusal of
Pyrrhus’ terms is, in view of the evidence, difficult to estimate, but it
may well have been considerable.

According to Justin, the Romans sent Fabricius to negotiate a peace
with Pyrrhus about the time when the Carthaginians came to Rome.43
It is likely that these peace negotiations took place sometime during
the winter of 280/279, in which they are dated in other accounts.# In
Justin the Romans initiate peace negotiations, which Cineas is sent to
Rome to confirm, but in the other accounts, where prisoner and peace
negotiations are combined, it is Pyrrhus who insists upon talking peace,
while Fabricius has come only about the prisoners, and Cineas then
goes to the Senate with terms proposed only by Pyrrhus.45 The Romans
probably were in a worse position than Pyrrhus; they had lost the
battle of Heracleia, and a strong enemy force was in control of southern
Ttaly. At this time the Romans were not particularly interested in
expanding to the south, but rather in consolidating their gains in central
Ttaly. Perhaps, therefore, as Tenney Frank suggests, the Senate was
eager to put an end to this dangerous, somewhat imperialistic war
against Tarentum and her allies, in which Rome had been involved
by the popular party.*s On the other hand, the negotiations could well
have been initiated by Pyrrhus, who had failed in his attempt to take
Rome and was perhaps having trouble controlling his allies. Certainly
he was not unreceptive to the idea of peace, since the terms which he
offered as victor were not harsh.7 Probably there was desire for peace
on both sides, but Roman apologetic tradition tended to obscure the
Roman initiative in the negotiations, as we have scen, by making
Pyrrhus introduce peace negotiations in connection with the prisoner
negotiations.
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The weakness of Pyrrhus’ position is further emphasized in the
Roman tradition (but, significantly, not in Justin) by the description
of his attempt to bribe Fabricius. Pyrrhus is represented variously as
offering Fabricius gifts andjor generalship and/or one quarter of his
kingdom, to encourage the Roman to come over to his side.4® These
offers are of course rejected by Fabricius, a poor, honest, private
citizen of Rome, sharply contrasted to the rich, dissolute Greek mon-
arch, who thinks allegiance may be bought by gold.#® Perhaps Fabri-
cius® character was glorified to such a degree by the Roman tradition
in order to counterbalance the noble characteristics attributed to
Pyrrhus in Ennius and in the Greek tradition. The logos about Cineas’
efforts to make the Romans accept Pyrrhus’ peace terms by offering
them gifts and money belongs almost certainly to the same sort of
tradition as the Fabricius-Pyrrhus logos and has the same function.5®
It is perfectly possible that Pyrrhus did return the prisoners as a gesture
of good will, and later tendered gifts to Fabricius and his compatriots,
either to influence them or because gifts often figured in Greek diplo-
matic negotiations. Some significance also may be attached to the fact
that the Cineas logos is incorporated in Justin’s account, but it is im-
possible to estimate how much of this has basis in fact. We may perhaps
infer that both sides wanted peace, and perhaps, following Justin and
discounting the pro-Roman versions, that the Romans in the winter
of 280/279 initiated peace negotiations which Cineas was sent to con-
firm. But the evidence on both Pyrrhus’ and Rome’s motivations,
because of the brevity of accounts and the pro-Roman tradition, is too
obscure to make any positive conclusions possible.

The peace terms proposed by Pyrrhus are given only in a few
accounts, and in varying degrees of harshness toward Rome. The most
severe version is given in Appian and in the Ineditum Vaticanum, which
seem to draw on the same source. Rome must leave Tarentum alone;
the Greeks in Italy are to remain free and autonomous; the Lucanians,
Samnites, Bruttians, and Daunians are to keep what they have; and
Rome is to stay within the boundaries of Latium.5! The terms are some-
‘what similar in Eutropius, where Pyrrhus asks to keep that part of
Ttaly which he already has, namely Campania and the southern region.
‘These terms simply amount to a demand that Rome recognize the in-
dependence of Pyrrhus’ allies.5? Plutarch’s, Zonaras’, and Florus’ ver-
sions give much more moderate terms. Pyrrhus wants friendship with
the Romans and immunity for Tarentum, with no mention of his other
allies.3 These last terms sound as if they had been transferred backward
from those probably proposed by Pyrrhus after Ausculum, when
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Pyrrhus was in a much less strong position and eager to make a settle-
ment before departing for Sicily. Since Pyrrhus’ position after Heracleia
was fairly good, the terms offered in Appian and the Ineditum Vaticanum
seem much more likely, since they represent a reasonable fulfillment of
his aims and are at the same time more than fair to the defeated power,
the Romans.

Whatever the terms proposed, the Senate evidently considered them
fair enough, since they were, according to all versions, on the point of
accepting them when the blind and aged Appius Claudius was led in
and made his famous speech. Similar versions of the speech are given
in Appian, the Ineditum Vaticanum, and Plutarch, but other accounts
only contain brief allusions to it.%* In the version in Appian and
Plutarch, Appius is represented as objecting principally to allowing the
Lucanians and Bruttians to have complete freedom and to Rome’s
serving ‘‘Macedonia.”ss The only acceptable terms would be that
Pyrrhus should leave Ttaly.58 Tt is hard to see where even the worst
dichard would object to the peace terms proposed in Plutarch, but there
could be very real objection to the terms given by Appian and in the
Ineditum Vaticanum. Even though Rome had not yet extended her sphere
of influence into southern Italy, the presence there of a strong foreign
power would constitute a real threat, especially since Pyrrhus had
united most of the independent southern tribes under his command, so
that Rome would not be able in the future to divide and conquer,
hitherto her most favored means of expansion. If the Senate lacked
confidence in Rome’s ability to renew a war so far unsuccessful, there
was always the offer of aid from the Carthaginians, who could attack
Pyrrhus from the south, as they were to do the following winter under
the terms of the treaty made in the spring or summer of 279 between
Rome and Carthage.5” Perhaps the possibility of Carthaginian aid,
rather than Appius Claudius’ harangue, strengthened the resolve of the
Senate to reject the peace terms and to continue the war.® If tradition
is silent on this point, it must be remembered that it would not sound
well to any Roman of the later third century or thereafter that Rome
had once relied on her archenemy Carthage. At any rate, according to
all versions, the proposed pedce terms were rejected by the Senate, and
hostilities renewed.

After the peace terms had been rejected, Pyrrhus set out from
Campania in the spring of 279, and met the Romans at Ausculum in
central Apulia.®® In spite of the fact that Decius Mus failed to accom-
plish his deuotio, the Romans fared somewhat better at Ausculum than
they had at Heracleia, though losses on both sides were great.®® Pyrrhus
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himself retired to ‘I'arentum for the winter, but his allies and garrisons
probably remained in control of the south of Italy, since the Romans
made no attempt to leave their winter quarters in Apulia until after his
departure.®! According to Plutarch and Appian, ambassadors from the
principal Sicilian cities came asking Pyrrhus to aid them in their war
against Carthage.5? The suggestion appealed to Pyrrhus, since there
was promise that a campaign in Sicily would be more successful than
the war which he was so indecisively waging in Italy. Moreover, he had
hopes that the conquest of Sicily would ultimately lead to triumph
over Carthage herself.6% He did not, however, leave Ttaly until the fall
of 278.54

The doctor incident, so frequently cited by writers of the late
Republic and Empire as an example of Roman wirfus, occurred while
the Romans were still in winter quarters, but after Fabricius had been
elected consul, thus probably in late winter 278. Plutarch, Appian, Dio,
and the sources which drew on Livy give the same version which
Aulus Gellius quotes from the carly annalist Claudius Quadrugarius.
Nicias, Pyrrhus’ doctor, goes to Fabricius and offers to poison Pyrrhus.
Fabricius, however, sends him back to the king under guard, with an
explanation, in gratitude for which Pyrrhus relcases the Roman
prisoners without ransom.® This version has the same tone and func-
tion as the other stories about Fabricius, and gives much more credit to
the Romans’ moral character than did the version also cited by Aulus
Gellius from Valerias Antias, another early annalist. In this version,
Fabricius consults the Senate about the doctor’s offer, and the Senate
only sends a warning to Pyrrhus, without calling the doctor by name.®
In Plutarch, Appian, and Dio, the return of the doctor causes Pyrrhus
to propose peace terms once again, and to send to Rome either Cineas
for a second time (Plutarch, Appian) or simply envoys (Dio).5” The
actual terms are not mentioned, but we may perhaps assume that they
were similar to those offered by Pyrrhus after Heracleia according to
Plutarch and Dio, that is, friendship with Rome and immunity for
‘Tarentum. 5

Many aspects of the second return of prisoners and the second peace
mission to Rome are closely similar to their counterparts in 280. Again
the prisoners are returned without ransom, and Pyrrhus’ peace terms
are again rejected with the same demand, that he leave Ttaly. Appian
even makes Cineas go to Rome with presents for the women and
children, a detail found in the Cineas I logos in Justin and Plutarch.®®
The interpretation of Pyrrhus’ motives in Zonaras’ Prisoners TI logos
closely resembles that given by Dionysius in his Prisoners T logos. In
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both, Pyrrhus is so amazed by Fabricius’ honesty that he releases the
prisoners without ransom.™ The doctor logos and this second set of
negotiations may perhaps be regarded as part of the pro-Roman and
therefore less reliable tradition, since they tend to make the Romans
seem nobler and in a better position strategically than Pyrrhus, and since
they are not mentioned in Justin, who seems to be the least pro-Roman
source.™ It may even be argued that the Prisoners IT and Cineas IT
logoi are simply doublets of the logof about the earlier negotiations.”
On the other hand, it is not unlikely that Pyrrhus would have had
further negotiations with the Romans before he left, and that these
events, treated with a pro-Roman bias, would not sound very different
from the negotiations of 280/279. The evidence available is not sufficient
to make an attempt at reconstruction possible.

In any event, Pyrrhus finally departed for Sicily in the late summer
or fall of 278, leaving behind a garrison in Ttaly.” His garrisons and
allies remained in control of the south of Italy until 275, when Pyrrhus
returned from his unsuccessful expedition to Sicily and was defeated
by the Romans at Beneventum. He left Italy for good in 274.

As is 50 often the case, it is easier to raise objections to the reconstruc-
tions of others than to build a convincing hypothesis of one’s own.
The objections to basing a reconstruction on epitomes and fragments,
and to the distinction here made between Greek and Roman sources
on the basis of the slight evidence available, are very real, and cannot
be answered completely. The pro-Roman tradition, which seems to
have created a series of logoi about Fabricius to counteract the favorable
tradition about Pyrrhus and to have played down the significance of
Rome’s dealings with Carthage during the war, has sufficiently obscured
the facts to make any positive conclusions impossible. Even Justin’s
account, which seems to rest on less biased Greek sources, has survived
only in a brief and often carelessly constructed epitome of Trogus
Pompeius’ lost work, the exact sources of which cannot be determined.

Despite the vague, not to say conflicting, character of the ancient
statements about Pyrrhus’ campaigns in Ttaly, the following tentative
reconstruction might be proposed :

After his victory at Heracleia in the spring of 280, Pyrrhus returned
the Roman prisoners of war without ransom. He then marched north
through Campania toward Rome, but, after he had gone as far as
Praeneste, he withdrew to Campania for the winter. During this
winter of 280/279, a Carthaginian embassy came to Rome with an
offer of an alliance against Pyrrhus. The Romans did not, however,
accept this offer, since they were by then hoping to make peace with




